placement warrants as of the Closing Date on December 21, 2020 and December 31, 2020 amounted to $9.7
million and $6.6 million, respectively. The change in fair value from the Closing Date through December 31,
2020 amounted to a gain of $3.1 million.

The impact of the misstatement as of December 31, 2020 resulted in an understatement of the
private placement warrants liability of $6.6 million, and an overstatement of accumulated deficit and
additional paid-in capital of $3.1 million and $9.7 million, respectively.

Accordingly, management is correcting the relevant financial statements and related footnotes as of
December 31, 2020 within these condensed consolidated financial statements. Management has evaluated the
materiality of these misstatements based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors and concluded
they were not material to the prior period financial statements, individually or in aggregate.

The following tables reflect the impact of the immaterial correction on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2020
As Previously Warrants

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Private placement warrants liability — 6,613 6,613
Total liabilities 181,615 6,613 188,228

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Additional paid in capital 920,324 (9,745) 910,579
Accumulated deficit (348,493) 3,132 (345,361)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 571,855 (6,613) 565,242

4. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Changes to GAAP are established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), in the
form of Accounting Standards Updates (“ASUs”), to the FASB’s Accounting Standards Codification.

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

16

The Company considers the applicability and impact of all ASUs. ASUs not listed below were
assessed and determined to be either not applicable or are expected to have immaterial impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.